area, hence the emergence of private provision of water. With the 
increase in population, there emerged a corresponding increase in the 
demand for basic goods and services with potable water inclusive. 
According to the 1991 population census figures, the study area had a 
total population of twenty thousand and fifty-three persons (20,053). 
Projecting this to 2019 (18years interval) using a growth rate of 
6.5%, the population grew to one million, five hundred and sixty-five 
thousand, seven hundred and sixteen (1,565,716). With an average 
of 5 persons per household, this means that the study area has a total 
of three-hundred and thirteen thousand, one hundred and forty-three 
(313,143) households.

The United Nations and World Health Organization standard for 
average litres of water consumed by an individual is about fifty to 
hundred (50-100) litres. Using an average of hundred (100L) for 
this study, it means that an average household requires about five